zero dollars ($0.00); 

21  

1 (ii)  For electronic records provided on a data 

2 storage device supplied by the governmental entity: a flat 

3 fee of twenty dollars ($20.00); 

4  

5 (iii)  For paper copies: fifteen cents ($0.15) 

6 per page up to six hundred sixty-six (666) pages and five 

7 cents ($0.05) for each additional page over six hundred 

8 sixty-six (666); 

9  

10 (iv)  For records provided by mail: other fees 

11 applicable under this section plus the actual cost of 

12 postage and shipping materials, not to exceed the rates

[...]

5 (d)  In any action under this act where the court 

6 finds that a governmental entity acted in bad faith in 

7 denying access to public records or in failing to comply 

8 with this act, the court may impose additional punitive 

9 damages of not more than seven thousand five hundred 

10 dollars ($7,500.00). For purposes of this subsection, "bad 

11 faith" includes but is not limited to: 

12  

13 (i)  Knowingly denying access to records that are 

14 clearly public; 

15  

16 (ii)  Intentionally imposing excessive or 

17 unlawful fees to discourage requests;